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To: Chair and Members, Nelson County Board of Zoning Appeals 

CC: Mr. Stephen A. Carter | Nelson County Administrator 

From: Timothy M. Padalino | Director – Nelson County Department of Planning & Zoning 

Date: January 27, 2014 

Subject: Appeal #2013-002 (Gates)  
               

 

Introduction 

On December 20th, the Department of Planning & Zoning received a petition for Appeal #2013-002 
to the Board of Zoning Appeals from Mr. Jim Gates. You are being notified as a member of the 
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) in accordance with Article 14, Section 5 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

The petition is an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s approval of a plat titled, “Plat of Lot A: A 
Subdivision of Parcel (A)-53, Tax Map 35” which was approved on September 17th, 2013. The 
petition states that, “The recorded plat is incomplete” and “Right Of Way given to the County is not 
legal.” Copies of Mr. Gates’ appeal materials, including a copy of the disputed plat, are included with 
this report.  

In addition, this report includes a copy of a letter sent from the County to the petitioner on 
November 22nd, 2013 (prior to the appeal being filed). This letter was written in response to a list of 
numerous questions posed by Mr. Gates on Nov. 13th (which were submitted by the petitioner as 
part of his appeal materials), and is thus being provided to you for reference. However, please note 
that the County’s Nov. 22nd letter to Mr. Gates addresses a broader range of issues than what was 
identified in the appeal; meaning that your review of Appeal #2013-002 does not include a review of 
all the information addressed in the County’s Nov. 22nd letter to the petitioner.  

Rather, your review of Mr. Gates’ appeal is limited to that which he has specifically appealed; and is 
also limited to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The BZA’s responsibility and authority do 
not include the requirements set forth by the Subdivision Ordinance – only requirements contained 
in the Zoning Ordinance.  To help illustrate those distinctions, the attached letter from Nov. 22nd is 
highlighted to identify the issues which are pertinent to this appeal, in contrast to the issues which 
are not under BZA review (and which are not highlighted). 
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Responses to Petition 

A. Regarding the first appeal claim (“The recorded plat is incomplete”) relative to the requirements 
contained in the Zoning Ordinance:  
 
1. The petitioner has claimed that “Lot A” did not meet the “Road frontage” requirements 

contained in Zoning Ordinance §4-3-5, which requires a, “minimum of one hundred twenty-
five (125) feet fronting on a public or private road built to State or County road standards.” 
In this case, the proposed Lot A needed to be configured so as to have a minimum of 125’ 
fronting on a public road (Rte. 618 / Green Lane) built to State standards. 

 

2. The petitioner claimed that, because Lot A was located on property that is beyond the “End 
of State Maintenance” sign, it did not meet the “Road frontage” requirements in §4-3-5. 
However, the End of State Maintenance sign was inaccurately installed at a location several 
hundred feet short of the end of the deeded right of way.  

 

3. VDOT has provided documentation that confirms the legally-recorded length of Route 618 
as being a total of 0.55 miles from the intersection with Buck Creek Lane, as shown on the 
approved plat. This total length was achieved by way of a 0.35 mile extension that was 
conveyed to the County by way of recorded deeds found on Deed Book 122, pages 411, 412, 
415, and 416; that was approved by the Nelson County Board of Supervisors on April 14, 
1971; and subsequently approved by VDOT on May 3, 1971.   

 

4. In addition, Mr. Donald L. Austin, Sr., Resident Administrator for VDOT’s Appomattox 
Residency, noted in an email on November 5, 2013 that he had reviewed the matter with 
VDOT’s legal section, and concluded that VDOT will extend Green Lane to the complete 
length of 0.55 miles as originally intended.  

 

5. In conclusion, legally recorded documents confirm that the disputed Lot A meets (and 
exceeds) the required 125’ of frontage along a public road; and VDOT has notified the 
County that they will construct and maintain the road to the full length of 0.55 miles beyond 
Buck Creek Lane, in accordance with the original intent when it was accepted into the 
Secondary System of Highways in 1971, which will resolve any outstanding issues with the 
proposed Lot A conforming to the requirements in §4-3-5.  
 

B. Regarding the second appeal claim (“Right Of Way given to the County is not legal”):  
 
1. Please draw your attention to the attached correspondence from Mr. Stephen A. Carter, 

County Administrator, to Mr. Jim Gates, petitioner, dated December 9th, 2013. This letter 
states that, “The County has no information suggesting that the conveyance was handled 
improperly,” and further indicates that the County is not in position to prove or disprove the 
legality of the conveyance of the right of way to the County in 1971.  
 

2. That December 9th correspondence to Mr. Gates included a copy of the Meeting Minutes 
from the April 14, 1971 Board of Supervisors meeting. Contained therein under the heading, 
“Re: Addition to the Secondary System of Highways Route 618” is a motion containing the 
following:  
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− “WHEREAS, deeds have been obtained from all the affected landowners granting 
an easement and right of way to the County of Nelson for said proposed road;” 
and 

− “BE IT RESOLVED: That the Virginia Department of Highways is hereby 
requested to take the aforesaid described road into the Secondary System of 
Highways, and the Board guarantees a right of way forty (40) feet for this road as 
recorded in the Clerk’s Office of this County.” 

 

3. Further, the deeds referenced in the Board’s motion and recorded in Deed Book 122, pages 
411, 412, 415, and 416, include a clause stating, “The said grantors covenant that they have 
the right to convey the said land to the grantee…” and were signed by the grantors on March 
8th and March 10th, 1971.  
 

4. In conclusion, the County has documented evidence indicating that the conveyance of the 
right of way from the grantors to the County was legal and appropriate.  

 
C. Regarding standing to appeal: 

 

1. The petitioner does not have standing to appeal the zoning issue.  The petitioner has not 
alleged or documented any particularized injury or harm that has resulted to him or his 
property as a result of the alleged lack of ordinance-mandated road frontage in “Plat of Lot 
A: A Subdivision of Parcel (A)-53, Tax Map 35.”  
 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns you may have regarding this matter. The  Board of 
Zoning Appeals hearing for this appeal is scheduled for Monday, February 3rd at 7:30 p.m. in 
the General District Courtroom on the third (3rd) floor of the Nelson County Courthouse.  

Thank you very much for your time and attention to this matter. I remain available to discuss this 
matter at your convenience.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Timothy M. Padalino 

Director | Department of Planning & Zoning 

tpadalino@nelsoncounty.org | 434-263-7090 

mailto:tpadalino@nelsoncounty.org
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November 22, 2013 

 
Mr. Jim Gates  
750 Green Lane 
Faber, VA 22938 
jpginc@aol.com  
 
Re: Response to “Subdivision Plat for the Hesselbart-Brennan Living Trust - Lot A” 

message dated November 13, 2013 
 
 
Mr. Gates, 
 
Thank you for your inquiry of November 13. I’ve attempted in this letter to respond to your 
inquiries and your assertions that, “the plat does not comply with the county ordinance 
with regard to road frontage and right of way width.” 
 
Please draw your attention to the County’s requirements for private streets as specified in 
Section 4-6-C of the Subdivision Ordinance, “Construction Standards for Private Streets” 
(emphasis added). The minimum width of the Right-of-Way (ROW) for private streets is 
fifty feet (50’). This regulation does not establish any requirements for roads in the public 
road system; it is to regulate the design and construction of private streets only.  
 
Because Route 618 Green Lane is within the public road system, the 40’ ROW does not 
conflict with the private street requirements set forth in the Nelson County Subdivision 
Ordinance, as the County does not regulate public roads or streets.  
 
Regarding the County’s requirements for “Road frontage,” please draw your attention to the 
Nelson County Zoning Ordinance. Section 4-3-5 requires a, “minimum of one hundred 
twenty-five (125) feet fronting on a public or private road built to State or County road 
standards.” More specifically, within the context of the plat of division in question, the 
proposed Lot A needed to be configured so as to have a minimum of 125’ fronting on a 
public road (Rte. 618 / Green Lane) built to State standards. 

mailto:jpginc@aol.com
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The plat shows Green Lane extending for a total length of 0.55 miles from its intersection 
with Buck Creek Lane, and provides a reference for the instrument of record (Deed Book 
122, Page 413) for this public road (Rte. 618 / Green Lane). The configuration of Lot A 
provides for approximately three hundred and five feet (305’) of frontage along the public 
road (Rte. 618 / Green Lane).  
 
Regarding the status of this public road being built to State standards, my approval was 
based on the assumption that the roads within VDOT’s public road system are built to 
VDOT’s own standards. In the case of this particular section of Rte. 618 / Green Lane, it 
does not appear that the State standards were met when it was constructed.  
 
Upon learning of this discrepancy after the plat was approved, the County diligently 
pursued the matter with Mr. Don Austin, Resident Administrator for VDOT’s Appomattox 
Residency, and Mr. Jeff Kessler, Area Land Use Engineer for VDOT’s Lynchburg District.  
 
In a message dated October 23rd, Mr. Kessler confirmed that the public ROW for Green 
Lane was correctly referenced and depicted to the correct total length of 0.55 miles. Mr. 
Austin then visited the site and determined that the “End of State Maintenance Sign” had 
been incorrectly located, resulting in several hundred feet of Green Lane not being 
constructed to State standards. 
 
Mr. Austin has since confirmed that VDOT will extend Rte. 618 / Green Lane to a total 
length of 0.55 miles, as specified in the original resolution and rural addition requested in 
1971. Regarding this VDOT intention to extend Route 618 / Green Lane, the County has no 
authority and no agency in the design specifications or implementation of the extension of 
the public road.  
 
Separately, your claim that I, “demand that all other surveyor’s and applicants fill out the 
VDOT Plat Checklist” is not correct. While I have previously obliged Mr. Kessler’s prior 
requests to have applicants submit a Plat Checklist as a supplemental document with their 
actual proposed plats, I do not require or demand that the checklist be included. The 
checklist is a product of the office of VDOT-Lynchburg District’s Transportation and Land 
Use Program; it is their prerogative, and I do not require or enforce it.  
 
Rather, what I have done previously is to convey to applicants that VDOT-Lynchburg 
District has instituted their own requirement for said checklist to be submitted along with 
proposed plats when the County seeks review comments from VDOT.  
 
Additionally, the plat in question was not sent to VDOT-Lynchburg District for review 
because VDOT review was not required for this plat per the Nelson County Subdivision 
Ordinance. Specifically, Section 5-5-C-(12)-b, “Certification by the Virginia Department of 
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Transportation,” does not apply to the plat in question. As such, this plat did not require 
review or approval signature from VDOT.  
 
You also posed additional questions about other contents of the plat as specified in 
Subdivision Ordinance Section 5-5-4-9, “Contents of Final Plat.” Typically the required 
minimum setbacks are required to be located graphically. The plat in question was 
approved with the required minimum setbacks depicted in the “Building Setbacks” table on 
Sheet 2 of 2. Separately, the location of utility easements is not required to be depicted on 
plats for single-lot divisions that front upon a public ROW.  
 
Regarding Virginia Department of Health review and approval of the plat in question, the 
required certification for the Virginia Department of Health (as required when the onsite 
sewage system and/or well site is not shown on the final plat) is contained on Sheet 1 of 2, 
as is the accompanying approval signature. Additional certification language is contained in 
the approval letter from Mr. Tom Eick, Environmental Health Specialist for the Nelson 
County Health Department, dated September 16th and kept on file with the plat.  
 
Finally, please note that my interpretation that the configuration of Lot A met the road 
frontage requirements was made relative to a Zoning Ordinance provision (Section 4-3-5). 
As such, I am required to notify you that if you should disagree with that interpretation, you 
may appeal my decision to the Nelson County Board of Zoning Appeals pursuant to Section 
14-5 of the Nelson County Zoning Ordinance within thirty (30) days from the date of this 
letter. If an appeal is not made within this time period, then my decision becomes final and 
unappealable per 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia.  
 
An application for such an appeal may be obtained at the Planning and Zoning Office and 
the cost of an appeal is $25.00. You may also find the same application online at the County 
website by following this link: 
 
http://www.nelsoncounty-va.gov/wp-content/uploads/Board-of-Zoning-Appeals-
Application.pdf  

 
Thank you very much for your time and attention. Sincerely, 

 

 

Timothy M. Padalino 

Director of Planning & Zoning | tpadalino@nelsoncounty.org  

 

CC: Mr. Stephen A. Carter | Nelson County Administrator  

http://www.nelsoncounty-va.gov/wp-content/uploads/Board-of-Zoning-Appeals-Application.pdf
http://www.nelsoncounty-va.gov/wp-content/uploads/Board-of-Zoning-Appeals-Application.pdf
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